
Violation of the General Conditions of SIX Swiss Exchange 
 
 
Decision: 
 
 
The Sanction Commission hat established that the participant X has violated sections 1.6 lit. d 
and 1.11 para. 2 and 6 GC (SIX Swiss Exchange General Conditions in their version in force 
until March 31, 2010) in that in a period from January 2009 to 9 March 2010 one of its 
employees who was registered as a trader used the trader identification number of another 
registered trader without any log of this deputization was being kept; and in that in a period from 
October 2009 to 26 February 2010, respectively from January 2009 to 9 March 2010, two of its 
employees who were not registered as traders entered data into the SIX Swiss Exchange’s 
exchange system. A reprimand is issued against X. The costs of the procedure in the amount of 
CHF 8’500 are charged to X.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 

 
1. In connection with the audit report of [...] concerning participant X, for the 2009 calendar 

year, audit firm Y notified SIX Exchange Regulation, department Surveillance & 
Enforcement (SVE), of the fact that during said audit period two X employees who were not 
registered as traders entered data into the SIX Swiss Exchange’s exchange system. At the 
same period, a registered trader used another registered trader’s personal identification 
number, without that this deputization was being logged. After investigation, SVE petitioned 
the Sanction Commission to issue a reprimand against X.  
 

2. Pursuant to section 1.6 lit. d GC of SIX Swiss Exchange [in their version in force at the 
time], participants must register with SIX Swiss Exchange all persons who have access to 
the exchange system as traders. SIX Swiss Exchange assigns a personal identification 
number to every registered trader. All entries made under this identification number are 
attributed to the trader personally. Furthermore, the participant is obliged to ensure that a 
log is kept if a registered trader, acting as deputy of another registered trader, makes 
entries at the same institution using the latter's personal trader identification number 
(section 1.11, para. 6 GC). The participant is obliged to ensure that the personal trader 
identification numbers of its registered traders are not misused (section 1.11 para. 2 GC).  
 

3. It has been established that from October 2009 to 26 February 2010 respectively from 
earlier in 2009 to 9 March 2010, two employees of X who were not registered as traders 
entered data into the SIX Swiss Exchange’s exchange system. In a period from earlier in 
2009 to 9 March 2010 another of its employees who was registered as a trader used the 
trader identification number of another registered trader without that any log of this 
deputization was being kept.  
 

4. The participant X agreed with these findings and did not challenge the facts set out by SVE. 
X explained that the violation could be traced to “mapping errors” embedded in its “smart 
order router software” and took the necessary steps to re-establish full compliance with the 
SIX Swiss Exchange rules. Thus it is established that X has violated sections 1.6 lit. d and 
1.11 para. 2 and 6 GC in force until 31 March 2010.  
 



5. If a participant violates the rules and regulations, SIX Swiss Exchange sets sanctions 
ranging from a reprimand to a fine of up to CHF 10 millions. In order to determine the 
adequate sanction, the Sanction Commission takes into account the gravity of the offence 
and the degree of fault (section 1.24 para. 3 GC). The sanction is inflicted on the participant 
itself since it is the party responsible and liable for the persons who enter data into the 
Exchange System through its terminals.  
 

6. Strict compliance with the provisions of SIX Swiss Exchange on trader registration and 
trader identification is important, because it ensures that entries in the exchange system 
can be allocated reliably to the individual traders. Trader IDs are personal and may not be 
used by others. Violation of these rules might prevent the clear identification of responsible 
persons. The present violation by X’s employees shows that the latter and the participant 
itself – in particular as a result of the incorrect set-up of its systems in connection with 
trader registrations – were not fully aware of the purpose of these provisions or of the 
significance thereof. The violations are therefore not so minor that the procedure could be 
closed without imposing a sanction.  
 

7. In the present case, X failed to take sufficient care to ensure the correct use of trader IDs in 
compliance with the rules or to ensure sufficient control over the use of trader IDs. To 
determine the adequate sanction, it has to be taken into account that X has never been 
sanctioned before and that X has addressed the issues revealed by the auditor and taken 
measures to prevent further violations of the rules on trader registration and trader 
identification.  
 
In view of all these considerations and of the Y’s audit report 2010 stating that the 
irregularities related to inadequate traders’ access to the SIX Exchange System were 
closed and taking into consideration the sanctions inflicted by the commission in similar 
cases, a reprimand is adequate.  
 

8. According to section 6.3 of the Rules of procedure the Commission publishes sanction 
decisions that have acquired legal force. In earlier cases of minor importance, the 
Commission did not publish a reprimand when the sanction itself was deemed sufficient to 
induce the participant to prevent any further violation of the rules of the exchange. This 
principle applies in the present case.  
 

9. According to the Rules of procedure, the costs of the procedure of CHF 8’500 (CHF 5’000 
for SVE, CHF 3’500 for the Commission) are imposed on X.  
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